
 
 

 

 
 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTCONSTITUTION COMMITTCONSTITUTION COMMITTCONSTITUTION COMMITTEEEEEEEE    

    

2.00 pm2.00 pm2.00 pm2.00 pm    

  

TUESDAYTUESDAYTUESDAYTUESDAY    

5 MARCH 20135 MARCH 20135 MARCH 20135 MARCH 2013 

 

Members' Room Members' Room Members' Room Members' Room ----    Shire Hall, Shire Hall, Shire Hall, Shire Hall, 

GloucesterGloucesterGloucesterGloucester 

 

 

MEETING PAPERS 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 



 
 

 

 

      
 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

DATE: Tuesday 5th March, 2013 

VENUE: Members' Room - Shire Hall, Gloucester 

 
A G E N D A 

 
ITEM TOPIC CONTACT 

1. Apologies for absence  Simon Harper 
 

2. Declaration of Interests   
 Please see note (b) of the agenda. 

 
Simon Harper 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2013. 

 
Simon Harper 
 

4. Public Questions   
 To answer any written public questions about matters which are 

within the powers and duties of the Committee.  The closing 
date/time for receipt of questions is 10.00am on 26 February 
2013.  To answer any oral question(s) put by members of the 
public with the consent of the Chairperson. 
 
Depending on the nature of the questions asked it may not be 
possible to provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in 
which case a written answer will be supplied as soon as 
reasonably possible after the meeting. 
 

Simon Harper 
 

5. Members' Questions   
 To answer any written members’ questions.  The closing 

date/time for the receipt of questions is 10.00am on 26 
February 2013. 
 

Simon Harper 
 

6. Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 5 - 12)  
 To consider the proposals for the establishment of the 

Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board with effect from April 
2013. 
 

Diana Billingham 
 

7. New Committee Structure from May 2013 (Pages 13 - 38)  
 To consider proposals for a revised scrutiny structure and a new 

approach to corporate parenting following the elections in May 
Simon Harper 
 



 

      
 

2013. 
 

 

NOTES 

(a) MEMBERSHIP –Cllr Phil Awford, Cllr Mark Hawthorne, Cllr Tony Hicks, 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Ceri Jones, Cllr Antonia Noble, Cllr Ray Theodoulou, 
Cllr Lesley Williams and Cllr Will Windsor-Clive 
 

(b) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification 
about whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the 
Monitoring Officer: Jane Burns �01452 328472 /fax: 425149/e-mail: 
jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk prior to the commencement of the meeting.  
 

(c) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect 
reports relating to any item on this Agenda or have any other general queries 
about the meeting, please contact  
 
Simon Harper, Lead Democratic Services Adviser  
�: 01452 425230/fax: 425850/e-mail: simon.harper@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

  

 
 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the 
meeting please leave as directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the 
assembly point which is outside the main entrance to Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  
Please remain there and await further instructions. 

 



 

- 1 - 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on Tuesday 5th 
February, 2013 commencing at 10.00 am. 

 
 

PRESENT 
MEMBERSHIP: 

 

 Cllr Phil Awford 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne 
Cllr Tony Hicks 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton 
 

Cllr Ceri Jones 
Cllr Antonia Noble 
Cllr Ray Theodoulou 
Cllr Lesley Williams 
 

   

Apologies: 
 
Officers:  
 
 
 
 
 
Others:  

Cllr William Windsor-Clive 
 
 Jane Burns, Monitoring Officer,  

           Christine Wray, Assistant Director of Law and Administration,  
           Dilys Wynn,  Director of People Services,  
           Simon Harper,  Lead Democratic Services Adviser, 
           Joanne Bolton, Democratic Services Adviser. 

           William Alexander – Chairman of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel 
 

 
28. MINUTES  

 
28.1 THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

29.1 No public questions were received. 
 
 

30. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 

30.1 No members’ questions were received. 
 

31. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 

31.1 William Alexander, Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel, presented 

the panel’s report in respect of members’ allowances for 2013/14.   

 

31.2 He explained that the panel recommended no change to the basic rate of allowance 

for 2013-14, and that the level of special responsibility allowances in the scheme 

should remain unchanged for 2013-14.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 2 - 
 

 

31.3 One member, who was the chairman of a scrutiny committee, suggested that 

consideration should be given to extending the scheme of special responsibility 

allowances to include committee lead members alongside the committee chairs, in 

order to recognise the key role they played in the committee’s work. 

 

31.4 One member explained that the role of chairman of the Pensions Committee had 

changed significantly over the years, in terms of the training requirements and the 

time invested. He suggested that in order to recognise this consideration should be 

given to the chairman of the Pensions Committee being included in the scheme of 

special responsibility allowances. 

 

31.5 In response to the comments raised, the chairman of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel explained that a more in-depth review of the special 

responsibility allowances in the scheme would be undertaken by the panel and 

asked members to forward any comments and suggestions to him via Simon 

Harper, Lead Democratic Services Adviser.  He anticipated that recommendations 

would be brought forward to the committee later on in the year.  

 

31.6 The chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel reported that the panel had 

recognised that the mileage allowance payable to Council staff was being brought 

into line with the HM Revenue and Customs rate.  Consequently the panel had 

recommended that the mileage allowance payable to councillors from April 2013 

should be brought into line with the HM Revenue and Customs rate.  The 

committee supported this recommendation. 

 

31.7 The panel had noted that the councillors representing some of the more rural 

divisions travel significant distances to parish and town council meetings and this 

was an important part of their representative role.  The panel had therefore 

recommended that in future the costs of travelling to and from parish and town 

council meetings should be formally recognised in the allowance scheme. 

 

31.8 Whilst some members were in support of this recommendation particularly as the 

forthcoming boundary changes post elections in May 2013 would mean fewer 

councillors, and councillors representing larger areas of the county, others felt that 

the recommendation could not be justified.  One member suggested that the travel 

costs to parish and town council meetings would already be covered in the 

councillors’ basic allowance, paid in recognition of the duties they undertook in 

representing and serving the local community.  

 

31.9 The committee noted that the panel had also recommended that the council should 

offer councillors the opportunity to join the Local Government Pension Scheme 

based on the basic allowance. 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 3 - 
 

 

31.10 In response to a question the committee was informed that currently approximately 

a third of all councillors in the UK had the option to join the Local Government 

Pension Scheme, however the number taking up this offer was low, as the payout 

on a basic allowance was minimal.   

 

31.11 The committee noted that the Department for Communities and Local Government 

had recently undertaken consultation on the proposal that there would be no 

access for councillors to the Local Government Pension Scheme in England from 

April 2014.  A decision on this was expected to be published in the coming weeks.  

 

31.12 The chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel took the opportunity to 

express his gratitude to Sharon Clutterbuck and Julie Hill for their past assistance, 

and to Simon Harper who was currently advising the panel.   

 

31.13 The committee resolved: 

 

TO RECOMMEND THAT COUNCIL consider the following recommendations from 

the Independent Remuneration Panel: 

 

(a) That no change be made to the Basic Allowance for 2013/14. 

(b) That the level of special responsibility allowances in the scheme remain 

unchanged for 2013/14. 

(c)  That Gloucestershire County Council revert to the Inland Revenue’s 

authorised mileage allowance rate current at the time with effect from 1 April 

2013. 

(d)  That travelling allowances are payable to councillors on journeys to and from 

parish and town council meetings within their division. 

(e)  That, in line with recommendations made in previous years, councillors 

should be given the opportunity to join the Local Government Pension 

Scheme based on the basic allowance. 

 
 

32. AMENDED EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

32.1 The Director of People’s Services presented the revised Employee Code of 

Conduct.   

 

32.2 The committee noted that the recommendations set out in Graham Garbutt’s review 

of the Cotswold Water Park included the need for revised codes of conduct for both 

members and employees.   

 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 4 - 
 

32.3 The committee considered the section on the membership of clubs, societies and 

other organisations in the Employee Code of Conduct, which had been redrafted to 

include a paragraph outlining the purpose of recording this information, and to 

include a paragraph to set out examples of potential conflict of interests. 

 

32.4 Whilst the committee agreed with the inclusion of the paragraph outlining the 

purpose of recording the information, on reflection they did not feel that the 

inclusion of the detailed examples of potential conflicts of interests was necessary 

and agreed that this paragraph should be removed. 

 

32.5 The committee resolved: 

 

TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the council adopts the revised Employee 

Code of Conduct  

 
 

33. NEW COMMITTEE STRUCTURE - MAY 2013  
 

33.1 The committee noted that a revised scrutiny structure and a new approach to 

corporate parenting would be presented to the next meeting of the Constitution 

Committee on 5 March 2013. 

 
 

34. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 

34.1 The committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Administration 

relating to changes to the constitution made by the Monitoring Officer. This was in 

relation to Procedural Standing Order 27.1 (application of procedural standing 

orders to other Council bodies) being amended to include reference to Procedural 

Standing Order 2.3.   

 

The committee resolved: 

 

TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the amendments to Procedural Standing 

Order 27.1 be approved. 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
Meeting concluded at 11:05 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

Constitution Committee 
 

Tuesday 5th March, 2013 

Establishment of the Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board 
with effect from April 2013  

 
Report of the Director of Public Health 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee the recommendations 

from the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board regarding the local arrangements 

that can be applied to the establishment of the Health and Wellbeing Board by 

the Council.  

The Health and Wellbeing Board will become a statutory committee from April 

2013. 

2. Recommendations 

 

a) That the Committee approves the proposed membership; 

b) That the Committee recommends the voting proposal for each member 

organisation to have a single vote (individual officers not voting); 

c) That political proportionality is not applied to the membership; 

d) That the Committee approve the Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 1 

 

3. Background 

3.1  Legal Background 

Section 194 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 (“the 2012 Act”) requires that 
every upper-tier local authority establish a Health and Wellbeing Board. In order 
to fit Health and Wellbeing Boards within local authority structures, section 
194(11) provides that the board is a committee of the local authority which 
established it.  
 
The explicit policy intention is that Health and Wellbeing Boards will act as a 
forum for collaborative local leadership and be very different to other local 
authority committees. The secondary legislation was laid before parliament on 8th 
February 2013. These allow the Council to modify arrangements to ensure 
effective partnership working, shared leadership and accountability.  
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 

 

 

 

 3.2 Definition of Health and Wellbeing Board  

 “Health and Wellbeing Boards will bring together local commissioners of health 

and social care, public health, elected representatives and representatives from 

Healthwatch to agree an integrated way to improve local health and wellbeing.” 

(Department of Health) 

The specific functions are; 

• Duty to promote integrated working 

• Duty to prepare a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

• Duty to prepare a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Membership must include: 

• Elected Member (at least one, which may be the Leader of the Council and/or 

a councillor or councillors nominated by him) 

• Director of Adult Services 

• Director of Children’s Services 

• Director of Public Health 

• Clinical Commissioning Group 

• Healthwatch 

• NHS Commissioning Board local
[...]
, Gloucestershire County Council 

• The Director of Children’s Services, Gloucestershire County Council 

• The Director of Public Health, Gloucestershire County Council 

• A representative of the local HealthWatch A representative of the NHS 

Commissioning Board  Local Area Team 

• A District Council Chief Officer and link for housing related business 

Each organisation, Leadership Gloucestershire and the District Council Chief 
Executive Officers will notify the Council the names of the nominated representatives 
prior to the first meeting of the Board.   
 
Substitutions – the Board recommends that if an organisation is unable to send any 
representative a named substitute may be nominated for that meeting only. Notice of 
this shall be given by the absent Board member to the committee administrator in 
advance of the meeting.  Ideally a week’s notice shall be given to allow all Board 
members to be advised of the substitution. 
 
The Council’s substitution rule in procedural standing orders section 4, page 74 in 
the Constitution will not be applied. 
 
4.2 Voting Restrictions 
 
The regulations allows for all key members of the Board to have a vote, not just the 

elected representatives on the Board. However, the shadow board has 

recommended that the preferred arrangement is for each member organisation to 

have a single vote (individual officers not voting). 

Page 7



 

 

 

This would mean organisation votes for Gloucestershire County Council; Clinical 

Commissioning Gloucestershire; District Councils (one vote for all six); HealthWatch 

and the NHS Commissioning Board.  The Health and Wellbeing Board Chair will 

have a casting vote if required. 

4.3 Political Proportionality 

The regulations disapply the provisions of existing legislation requiring political 

balance in relation to health and wellbeing boards, so that this issue is left to local 

determination.   

The Shadow Board recommends that political proportionality is not applied 
[...]
am 

• A District Council Chief Officer and link for housing related business 

 

Note 1: Political proportionality will not be applied 

Page 10



 

 

 

Note 2:  Voting – each member organisation will have one vote. Organisations must be 

present to vote.  There will be no absence voting provision. The Chair will have the casting 

vote. 

Note 3:  For the purpose of enabling it to carry out its functions the Health and Wellbeing 

Board may request the Council, the Local Healthwatch, a Clinical Commissioning Group or 

other member of the Board to supply it with information specified in the request. 

Note 4: Terms of Office – This will run for term of each County Council unless a member 

organisation advises otherwise.  

Note 5: Substitutions: There will be no substitutions, if an organisation is unable to send any 
representative a named substitute may be nominated for that meeting only.   Notice of this 
shall be given by the absent Board member to the committee administrator in advance of the 
meeting.  Ideally a week’s notice shall be given to allow all Board members to be advised of 
the substitution. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 

 
 

 

 

New committee structure from May 2013 

 
Report to the Constitution Committee on 5 March 2013 

 

 

1 Background  

 

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee has considered 

proposals for a new scrutiny structure to become effective following the 

County Council election on 2 May 2013.  The proposals have been developed 

in conjunction with the other overview and scrutiny committees and members 

from across the Council have had an opportunity to comment.   

 

1.2 If the new structure is adopted before the election, members will be appointed 

to the new committees at the Annual Meeting in May.  This will prevent the 

disruption caused by appointing members to the old committees and 

undertaking another round of appointments later in the year.  It will also allow 

non-executive members to become involved in scrutiny at an early stage in the 

new Council.          

 

1.3 At the meeting of the Constitution Committee on 7 November 2012, 

consideration of the new structure was deferred to allow a survey to be 

undertaken of members on the frequency of scrutiny committees and full 

Council meetings.  Information was also requested on the number of 

committee seats available to non-executive members if the new scrutiny 

structure is adopted.   

 

1.4 The report provides this information together with details of the proposed new 

scrutiny structure and suggestions for a new approach to Corporate Parenting. 

 
 

2 Seats available to non-executive members    

 

2.1 If the new scrutiny structure is adopted, a total of 98 committee seats are 

potentially available to non-executive members following the May 2013 

election.  The breakdown is as follows: 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



   
 

 

 Seats Number of 

meetings each 

year 

Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee 

12 6 

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

9 6 

Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

9 6 

Environment and Communities Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

9 6 

Audit and Governance Committee 9 4 

Police and Crime Panel 4 6 

Planning Committee*  19 15 6 

Appeal Panels – Access to Education* 18 pool of 15 

members 

At least monthly 

(3 member 

panels) 

Constitution Committee 9 6 

Pensions Committee* 6 5 

Adoption Panel*  1 Weekly 

 

Total 

 

 

98 

 

 

* The members of these committees are statutorily required to receive 

training before they are able to sit on them in a decision making capacity. 

 

2.2 Seats on all of the above bodies will be allocated according to the political 

balance of the Council.  The number of seats on the Planning Committee and 

the Appeals Committee have been reduced to reflect the smaller size of the 

Council (53 versus 63 members).   

 

2.3 The following committees have not been included as they only meet very 

occasionally: Commons and Rights of Way Committee, Safety and Licensing 

Committee and Traffic Regulation Order Committee. It is worth noting, 

however, that the members of these committees are statutorily required to 

attend training before they are able to sit on them. 

 

2.4 In addition to the seats available on committees, it is also worth noting that the 

most effective work undertaken by non-executive members is on scrutiny task 

groups that undertake ‘narrow and deep’ reviews of particular areas.  These 

task groups are open to all non-executive members and not just those who sit 

on particular committees. 

 

 

Page 14



   
 

 

3 Frequency of meetings 

 

3.1 There was no overall consensus on the number of scheduled scrutiny 

committees each year.  Twenty seven members responded to the survey and 

the majority (18) thought that six meetings of each scrutiny committee was 

about right.  Thirteen of the 27 members supported reducing the number of 

scheduled meetings of each scrutiny committee to four per year with additional 

meetings being arranged as necessary.  Twelve members did not support 

reducing the number of scheduled scrutiny committee meetings. 

 

3.2 There was little support for reducing the number of scheduled full Council 

meetings from the current number of seven each year. 

 

3.3 A summary of the results of the survey including comments from members is 

available on request from Democratic Services. 

 

 

4 New scrutiny structure 

 

4.1 The new scrutiny structure reduces the number of overview and scrutiny 

committees from six to four.   

 

4.2 In summary, it is proposed that the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee takes on the strategic performance and budget monitoring role of 

the Budget and Performance Scrutiny Committee. The Environment Scrutiny 

Committee would be renamed Environment and Comm
[...]
pport for 

the new structure, the proposals are not universally supported.  Some 

members have raised specific concerns, most notably relating to the wide 

remit of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

4.8  Please find the following documents attached to the report: 

 

 Annex 1 - Cllr Garnham’s report to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee on 2 October 2012 

 

 Annex 2 – an extract from the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee held on 2 October 2012 

 

 Annex 3 – the changes required to the constitution if the new scrutiny structure 

becomes effective following the May 2013 election. 

 

 

4.9   Decision 

 

a) To consider whether to make a recommendation to the Council to adopt 

the new scrutiny structure to become effective following the May 2013 

election.  The constitution changes indicated at annex 3 will need to be 

adopted at that time. 

 

b) To consider whether the number of scheduled scrutiny committee 

meetings should be reduced to four each year with additional meetings 

being arranged as necessary.  In reality, at least six meetings are likely to 

be needed but a requirement to hold at least four meetings would provide 

more flexibility if most of the work is being undertaken through scrutiny 

task groups.   

 

 

Page 16



   
 

 

 

5 New approach to Corporate Parenting 

 

5.1 The Council has had a Corporate Parenting Committee since 2009 but the 

members of the committee believe that this is no longer the best approach for 

addressing the needs of children in care.  The committee suggests that a new 

approach is developed that provides better engagement with looked after 

children, allows partners including district councils to be more involved, 

promotes the role of all county councillors as corporate parents and 

strengthens the advisory role of the lead cabinet member for Children’s 

Services. 

 

5.2 Members believe that the existing Corporate Parenting Committee should be 

disbanded and replaced by a standing Corporate Parenting Group established 

by the lead cabinet member for Children’s Services.  This would include 

county councillors and representatives from the district councils, health, 

education and local business.   

 

5.3 The role of the group should be to agree a strategy for improving outcomes for 

looked after children and care leavers.  This includes improving engagement 

with looked after children and young people and foster carers in the care 

system, promoting the importance of health and wellbeing, improving 

educational attainment and identifying greater opportunities to support care 

leavers into work. 

 

5.4 Scrutiny of performance would be through reports to the Children and Young 

People Overview and Scrutiny Committee (or equivalent).  Members of the 

Corporate Parenting Committee are also anxious that every full Council 

agenda includes a standing item for corporate parenting.  This could take the 

form of a short update from the lead cabinet member for Children’s Services 

with more detailed presentations being made from time to time by officers.     

 

5.5 The Corporate Parenting Committee will be producing a report making 

recommendations to the new Council on how this important agenda should be 

addressed.  This will include recommendations for individual elected members 

in their role as a corporate parent.  The member induction programme 

following the May 2013 election will include a specific session on corporate 

parenting and this will provide an opportunity to brief members. 

 

 

5.6   Decision 

 

If the approach suggested is supported, to recommend to the Council that the 

following changes to the constitution are made following the May 2013 

election: 

 

Page 17



   
 

 

a) To remove section 3.10 of part 3 of the constitution relating to the role, 

duties and membership of the Corporate Parenting Committee. 

 

b) To include a standing item of business on all ordinary meetings of the 

Council to allow the lead cabinet member for Children’s Services to report 

on corporate parenting issues.  This will require an appropriate addition to 

procedural rule 2 (‘ordinary meetings’) in part 4 of the constitution. 

 

 

 

Page 18



Annex 1 
 

 

 
 

New scrutiny structure 

 
From: Cllr Rob Garnham, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 
 

1  Introduction   

1.1  The current scrutiny structure with six committees has worked well and has 

allowed a number of members to be involved in detailed scrutiny reviews of 

specific issues.  The council’s scrutiny activities have been recognised 

nationally in recent years, most notably in winning the Centre for Public 

Scrutiny’s 2012 ‘overall impact’ award for the Severn Estuary Scrutiny 

Commission.      

 

1.2 The current structure is largely based around the council’s directorate 

structure which came to an end in December 2011.  A new structure needs to 

be developed which takes account of the following changes: 

a) The council’s new operating model that splits commissioning from the 

delivery of services. 

b) The reduction in the number of councillors from 63 to 53 in May 2013 

c) The introduction of the Police and Crime Panel, a joint committee of the 

seven councils, to scrutinise the activities of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner from November 2012.    

d) Reducing staff resources in Democratic Services and across the council 

   

2 Members’ views  

2.1 The views of all members have been sought on the future of scrutiny and a 

number of comments were made in response to the paper published in 

January 2012.  These are summarised below: 

a) The proposals were logical and tidied up the current arrangements. 

b) Need to ensure that scrutiny looks at the right issues.  It should 

concentrate on resolving problems and tackling specific issues rather than 

trying to look at everything. 

c) For scrutiny revi

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on Tuesday 5th March, 
2013 commencing at 2.00 pm. 

 
 

PRESENT 
MEMBERSHIP: 

 

 Cllr Phil Awford 
Cllr Will Windsor Clive 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne 
Cllr Tony Hicks 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton 

Cllr Ceri Jones 
Cllr Antonia Noble 
Cllr Lesley Williams 
Cllr Will Windsor Clive 
 

  

Apologies: 
 
Officers:  

Cllr Raymond Theodoulou 
 
 Jane Burns, Monitoring Officer,  

           Diana Billingham, Public Health Manager,   
           Simon Harper,  Lead Democratic Services Adviser, 
           Joanne Bolton, Democratic Services Adviser. 

 
 

35. MINUTES  
 

35.1 THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

36.1 No public questions were received. 
 

37. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 

37.1 No members’ questions were received. 
 
 

38. GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

38.1 Diana Billingham, Public Health Manager, attended the meeting and presented the 

report which outlined the recommendations of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing 

Board regarding the establishment of the Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing 

Board by the council.   

 

38.2 The Public Health Manager explained that Section 194 of the Health and Social 

Care Act 2012 required that every upper-tier local authority establish a Health and 

Wellbeing Board.  It was reported that in order to fit Heath and Wellbeing Boards 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 2 - 
 

within local authority structures, section 194(11) provided that the board was a 

committee of the local authority which established it. 

 

38.3 The committee noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board would become a 

statutory committee from April 2013.  The board would act as a forum for 

collaborative local leadership, bringing together local commissioners of health and 

social care, public health, elected representatives and representatives from 

Healthwatch to agree an integrated way to improve local health and wellbeing. 

 

38.4 Some members felt that the membership of the board should include an elected 

member from each of the district councils.  The chairman pointed out that this had 

been carefully considered by the shadow Board. It was important to maintain a 

balance with Health representatives. The Board would include two district council 

representatives, including one nominated by Leadership Gloucestershire who would 

feedback to the other district representatives through this group. 

 

38.5 Members acknowledged that the regulations did not require Health and Wellbeing 

Boards to be politically balanced and this issue is left to local determination.    

 

38.6 The committee noted that the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board was 

recommending that political proportionality was not applied to the membership of 

the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Whilst the majority of members offered views in 

support of this, suggesting that the board should be free from politics, some 

members felt strongly that in the spirit of democracy the membership should reflect 

the political proportionality of the council.   An amendment to recommendation (c) in 

the report, that political proportionally be applied to the membership, was 

subsequently proposed.     On being put to the vote the amendment was not 

supported. 

 

38.7 The committee resolved: 

 

 TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL  

 

a) To adopt the proposed membership. 

b) To adopt the voting proposal for each member organisation to have a single vote 
(individual officers not voting). 

c) That political proportionality is not applied to the membership. 

d) To adopt the terms of reference as set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 3 - 
 

39. NEW COMMITTEE STRUCTURE FROM MAY 2013  
 

39.1 Simon Harper, Lead Democratic Services Adviser, presented the report which 

outlined the proposals for a new committee structure from May 2013 and a new 

approach to Corporate Parenting.   

 

39.2 The proposals had been developed over the past year, in conjunction with the other 

overview and scrutiny committees and members from across the council had been 

given the opportunity to comment. 

 

39.3 The committee acknowledged that if the new scrutiny structure was adopted then a 

total of 98 seats would be available to non-executive members.  Members also 

made reference to the seats available on the Appointments Committee which had 

not been included in the calculation.  The Appointments Committee has six seats 

and meets as required each year. 

 

39.4 The committee noted that there was no overall consensus from the members who 

had put forward their views on the frequency of scheduled scrutiny committees 

each year.    

 

39.5 Whilst the committee was in support of the new scrutiny structure, it was not 

supportive of reducing the number of overview and scrutiny committee meetings 

from six to four.  Some members raised concerns about the increased remit of the 

Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Health and 

Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The point was made however that the 

more focussed and in-depth scrutiny work would be undertaken by task groups. 

 

39.6 The committee recognised that the new structure needed to be adopted before the 

election, with members being appointed to the new committees at the Annual 

meeting in May.  This would avoid any disruption caused by appointing members to 

the old committees and then undertaking another round of appointments later in the 

year.  

 

39.7 The committee resolved: 

 

 TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL 

 

(a) To adopt the new scrutiny structure to become effective following the May 

2013 election.   

 

(b) That the scheduled scrutiny committee meetings should be remain at six each 

per year.   

 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 4 - 
 

39.8 The committee discussed the proposals for a new approach to corporate parenting, 

recognising that the current approach was thought no longer to be the best 

approach for addressing the needs of children in care. 

 

39.9 The committee was in support of the proposal that the existing Corporate Parenting 

Committee should be disbanded and replaced by a standing Corporate Parenting 

Group established by the lead cabinet member for Children’s Services.  This would 

include county councillors and representatives from the district councils, heath, 

education and local businesses. 

 

39.10 TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the following changes to the constitution 

become effective following the May 2013 election: 

 

a) To remove section 3.10 of part 3 of the constitution relating to the role, duties 

and membership of the Corporate Parenting Committee. 

 

b) To include a standing item of business on all ordinary meetings of the Council 

to allow the lead cabinet member for Children’s Services to report on 

corporate parenting issues.  This will require an appropriate addition to 

procedural rule 2 (‘ordinary meetings’) in part 4 of the constitution. 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
Meeting concluded at 14:55 

 
 


